

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

FG LA LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-00103-RDM

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CONCERNED CITIZENS OF ST. JOHN AND JUSTICE
AND BEYOND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Heather Lewis, DC Bar No. CA00066
Claudia Polsky, DC Bar No. CA00067
Environmental Law Clinic
Berkeley Law
353 Law Building
Berkeley, California 94720-7200
Telephone: (510) 642-7875
hlewis@clinical.law.berkeley.edu
cpolsky@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. By issuing a permit for the Formosa facility, the Corps is writing the next chapter in a centuries-long history of devaluing Black life along the Mississippi River. 4

 A. Residents are being driven out of their communities by poisonous industries. 5

 B. Communities cannot trust local government to police industrial pollution. 6

 C. Polluting industries are desecrating and restricting access to ancestral graves. 7

 D. Ostensibly job-creating industries have in fact devastated local economies. 8

 II. The Corps violated NEPA and NHPA by failing to properly consider Formosa’s impacts on cultural resources. 9

 A. The project site contains at least two gravesites that are profoundly important to the community. 9

 B. The gravesites on the project site are entitled to legal protection under NHPA. 11

 C. The Corps violated NEPA by failing to properly evaluate the gravesites. 13

 1. The Corps failed to give the cultural resources on the project site a “hard look” as required by NEPA. 14

 2. The Corps failed to provide adequate mitigation measures to protect gravesites on the property. 15

III.	The Corps violated NEPA by failing to consider Formosa’s cumulative impacts on human health and the environment.	16
A.	The Formosa project will have significant cumulative health effects on the surrounding communities.....	16
1.	The Formosa project will have a detrimental effect on the health of residents of St. James and other nearby parishes.	17
2.	The Formosa project’s health impacts will be cumulatively significant considering the existing and anticipated pollution in the region.	19
B.	The Corps’ EA fails to consider any cumulative health impacts, violating NEPA.	21
IV.	The Corps violated NEPA by failing to adequately consider feasible project alternatives.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska v. Andrus, 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....24

Dickerson v. Axiall Corp., No. 2019 CA 0813, 2020 WL 3840434 (La. Ct. App. July 8, 2020).....7

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)23

Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....22, 23

Hatmaker v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp., 973 F. Supp. 1058 (M.D. Ga. 1997)13

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy, 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....21

Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC, 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)23, 25

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....15

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel, 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)24

Pres. Coal., Inc. v. Pierce, 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982).....13, 14

Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 177 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2016)23

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton, 237 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002).....24

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011)14

Sierra Club v. Watkins, 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....23, 24

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)14

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Department of the Interior, 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)15

TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton, 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)22, 23

STATUTES

54 U.S.C. § 300308.....9

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....9

42 U.S.C. § 432121
 42 U.S.C. § 4331(c)21
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....13
 St. James Ordinance 14-035
 St. James Ordinance 18-025

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 60.412
 36 C.F.R. § 800.614, 15
 36 C.F.R. § 800.8(a)(1).....13
 36 C.F.R. § 800.8(a)(3).....13
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)14, 22
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(b)(3).....14
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....22
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).....11, 13
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8).....11, 13
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.716
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.89, 11, 13, 15, 16, 21
 85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final Consent Decree, *San Antonio Bay Estuarine Waterkeeper v. Formosa Plastics Corp., Tex.*,
 No. 6:17-cv-0047 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2019)19

 Jace W. Tunnell et al., *Measuring Plastic Pellet (Nurdle) Abundance on Shorelines
 Throughout the Gulf of Mexico Using Citizen Scientists: Establishing a Platform for
 Policy-Relevant Research*, 151 Marine Pollution Bull. 110794 (2020),
<https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0025326X19309506>18

La. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, Air Permit Approval for Ergon Moda St. James, LLC, Permit No. 2560-00302-V0 (Jan. 28, 2020), <https://edms.deq.louisiana.gov/app/doc/view.aspx?doc=12042762&ob=yes&child=yes>.....21

La. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, Public Notice of Proposed Permit for South Louisiana Methanol, LP, Permit No. 2560-00292-V3 (Oct. 16, 2020), <https://edms.deq.louisiana.gov/app/doc/view.aspx?doc=12385833&ob=yes&child=yes>.....21

Marilena Kampa and Elias Castanas, *Human Health Effects of Air Pollution*, 151 *Env’tl. Pollution* 362 (2008), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0269749107002849>.....17

Memorandum on Appropriate Use of Mitigation, from Nancy H. Sutley, Chair of Council on Env’tl. Quality, to Heads of Dep’ts and Agencies (Jan. 14, 2011)9, 14, 15

Nat’l Park Serv., National Register Bulletin 41, Guidelines for Evaluating and Registering Cemeteries and Burial Places (1992)12

Office of the Governor, Louisiana, Formosa Selects St. James Parish for \$9.4 Billion Louisiana Project, April 23, 2018, <https://gov.louisiana.gov/news/sunshine-project>.....2

Order Denying a Petition for Objection to Permit, *In the Matter of Yuhuang Chemical Inc. Methanol Plant, St. James Parish, La.* (Env’tl. Prot. Agency Adm’r Apr. 2, 2018), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018-04/documents/yuhuang_ii_order_3-19-18.pdf.....21

RISE St. James and Louisiana Bucket Brigade, *A Plan Without People* (2019), https://labucketbrigade.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/A-Plan-Without-People-6.2019_0.pdf..5

Sabrina Canfield, *Construction of Plastics Plant Comes as Surprise to Louisianans*, Courthousenews.com, Mar. 25, 2020, <https://www.courthousenews.com/construction-of-plastics-plant-comes-as-surprise-to-louisianans/>3

Sharon Lerner, *New Chemical Complex Would Displace Suspected Slave Burial Ground*, The Intercept, Dec. 18, 2019, <https://theintercept.com/2019/12/18/formosa-plastics-louisiana-slave-burial-ground/>3

Temporary Restraining Order, *RISE St. James & Sharon Lavigne v. FG LA LLC a/k/a Formosa Plastics*, Civ. Action 39963 (23d Judicial Dist. Par. of St. James. Jun. 15, 2020).....10

Tristan Baurick, *With Cleanup Stalled for Weeks, Group of Volunteers Tackles New Orleans Nurdle Spill on Their Own*, The New Orleans Advocate, Aug. 21, 2020, https://www.nola.com/news/environment/article_81011dfa-e3d6-11ea-8739-776cd89891a0.html.....18

Tristan Baurick et al., *Welcome to “Cancer Alley,” Where Toxic Air Is About to Get Worse*, ProPublica, Oct. 30, 2019, <https://www.propublica.org/article/welcome-to-cancer-alley-where-toxic-air-is-about-to-get-worse>2

University Network for Human Rights, *“Waiting to Die”: Toxic Emissions and Disease Near the Louisiana Denka/DuPont Plant* (July 2019), <https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Ie93SHF-GrgFfN61PqwXrGh1Ay4lWqMD/view>.....6, 19, 20

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 2014 NATA Summary of Results, https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-07/documents/nata_2014_summary_of_results.pdf17

Wesley James et al., *Uneven Magnitude of Disparities in Cancer Risks from Air Toxics*, 9 Int. J. Env'tl. Res. & Public Health 4365 (2012), <https://www.mdpi.com/1660-4601/9/12/4365>2, 6, 16, 19
